

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
SETH M. MARNIN
JUSTINE K. FANAROF
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700

HOWARD W. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL P. GRONER
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON, LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 859-8000
howard.goldstein
@friedfrank.com

MARK S. FINKELSTEIN
SHANNON, MARTIN, FINKELSTEIN
& ALVARADO, P.C.
1001 McKinney Street,
Suite 1100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 646-5500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Anti-Defamation League*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

I. ADL’S EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATES THE IMPORTANCE OF DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION 5

II. DESPITE THE IMPORTANCE OF DIVERSITY, THE ENDS DO NOT, AND CONSTITUTIONALLY CANNOT, JUSTIFY VIOLATIONS OF CORE EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES 8

III. UT’S USE OF RACE AS ONE FACTOR IN A HOLISTIC ADMISSIONS PROCESS SATISFIES STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE THE COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN DIVERSITY 12

 A. Diversity is a Compelling Government Interest13

 B. The Means Used by UT to Achieve Diversity Are Narrowly Tailored14

 C. The Court Need Not, and Should Not, Defer to UT Regarding Any Issue Other Than Its Educational Judgment18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	12
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	9
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	12, 15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	13
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	11, 12, 13
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	9, 11
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	14
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2, 8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
American Council on Education, <i>On the Importance of Diversity in Higher Education</i> , http://www.acenet.edu/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Home&TEMPLATE=/CM/ContentDisplay.cfm&CONTENTID=45474	7, 8
Larry M. Lavinsky, <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard: The 'Non-Decision' With a Message</i> , 75 COLUM. L. REV. 520 (1975)	10
Patricia Gurin, et al., <i>Diversity and Higher Education: Theory and Impact on Educational Outcomes</i> , 72 HARV. EDUC. REV. 330 (2002)	7
Kathryn A. McDermott, <i>Diversity or Desegregation? Implications of Arguments for Diversity in K-12 and Higher Education</i> , 15 EDUC. POLICY 452 (2001)	6
Jeffrey F. Milem, <i>The Educational Benefits of Diversity: Evidence from Multiple Sectors</i> , in <i>COMPELLING INTEREST: EXAMINING THE EVIDENCE ON RACIAL DYNAMICS IN COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES</i> Chapter 5-11 (Mitchell Chang, et al. eds., 2003)	6
